
Issue Paper 
Kenton County School District I It's a6outJILL fjas. 

DATE: 
1/24/2022 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 
Consider/Approve Change Order No. 1 with Graybach Construction for the White's 
Tower Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-145. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 
Capital Construction Process- 702 KAR 4:160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This is the first (P~ change order for the White's Tower Addition and Renovation 
Project associated with Graybach Construction. The original contract was 
_$4,493,955.00. This change order for an additional $31,277.15 with no previous change 
orders makes the new contract sum $4,525,232.15. 

Item No 1: Relocate floor drain in mechanical room. ADD:$ 1,150.00 

Item No 2: Relocate existing water meter and water service line from under new 
addition and existing building as required by NKY Water District and 
relocate existing water line around existing building (in lieu of remaining 
under existing building). Water meter was buried and not encountered 
until excavation and found location of water line didn't correspond to 
most recent construction drawings for the building. 

ADD: $ 15,510.41 

Item No 3: Undercut of unsuitable soil at southwest corner of new foundation per the 
Geotech Engineer. ADD: $ 682.00 

Item No 4: Undercut of unsuitable soil and provision of flowable fill and widen 
footing at foundation intersection with existing sanitary line at trench at 
southwest corner of addition per Geotech Engineer. 

ADD:$ 4,393.00 

Item No 5: Demolition of concrete walls and pea gravel under stage. This was an 
unknown condition due to unavailable drawings for the stage 
construction and visual observation prior to construction suggested the 
stage slab was elevated across its entire footprint. ADD: $ 1,588.24 

Item No 6: Installation of concrete slab under former stage at areas where no slab 
existed. This was an unknown condition due to unavailable drawings for 



the stage construction and visual observation prior to construction 
suggested a slab existed under the full footprint of the stage. 

ADD:$ 8,558.50 

Item No 7: Remove labor for installation of blackout shades not required by the bid 
documents. DEDUCT: $ 605.00 

TOTAL ADD: $31:1277.15 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR WHITE'S TOWER ADDITION AND 
RENOVATION BG 21-145 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

$ 330,723.31 
($ 0.00) 
$ 1,754.00 

($ 31,277.15) 
$ 301,200.16 

Addition of $31,277.15 to the existing contract for Graybach Construction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 1 with Graybach Construction for the White's Tower 
Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-145. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer 

Principal/ Administrator 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superinte11de11tfor items to be added to the Board Meeting Age11da 
Principal- Complete, pri11t, sig11 and send to your Director. Director- if approved, sig11 and put i11 the Superintendent's mailbox 



IA Document G70f - 2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (Name a11d address) 
White's Tower Elcmcntnry School 
2977 Horris Pike 
Independence, KY 41 OS I 

OWNER: (Name atrd addrcs.r) 
Kenton County Board of Educntion 
l 055 Eaton Drive 
Ft. Wright,KY41017 

THE CONTRACT rs CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Constmction 
Dote: 812/20;? I 

ARCHITECT: (Name and addre:u) 
PCA Architecture, PSC 
906 Monmouth SI. 
Ncwpol1, KY 41071 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Chnngc Order Number 00! 
Dnte: 1/13/2022 

CONTRACTOR: (Name a111J addre.rs) 
Graybnch, LLC 
2416 Central Pnrkwoy 
Cincinnali, 01145214 

(lnserl a detailed descriplio11 of the cha11ge and. if appficabk allach or reference spedjic e:rhJbi1s, Also include agreed upon adjustments 
ollributahle to esec11tcd Constn1ct/011 Cliangc Directfrcs.) 
Item No. 0 I ·O I (COR 8} 
Relocate floor drain in mechanical room per Owner request. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Locales floor drain closer to new water heaters to avoid water draining across the floor lo the existing 
floor drain location. 
ADD Sl,150 

Item No. 01-02 (COR 9) 
Relocate existing water meter fand water service line rom under new addition and existing building as required by Northern 
Kentucky Water District and relocate existing wnter line around existing building (in lieu of remaining under existing 
building). Water meter was buried and not encountered until excavation and found locnlion of water line didn't correspond 10 
most recent construction drawings for the building. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Removes water line and meter from under the building allowing for easier maintenance in the future 
and reduced potential damage to the building. 
ADO SI S,5 I0.41 

Item No. 01-03 (COR 10) 
Undercut of unsuitable soil at southwest comer of new foundation per the Owner's Oeotec:h engineer. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Provide suitable soil bearing for foundation to avoid building settlement 
AODS682.00 

Item No, 01•04 (COR 11) 
Undercut of unsuitable soil and provision offlowab[e fill and widen footing at foundation intersection with existing sanitruy 
line at trench at southwest comer ofnddition per Owners geotcch engineer. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Provide suitnblc bearing for foundation to avoid building sculcmcnt. 
ADO $4,393.00 

Item No. 01-05 (COR 12) 
Demolition of concrelc walls and pea gravel under stage. This was an unknown condition due to unavoilnlbe drawings for the 
stage construction and visual obsenralion prior to construction suggested the stage slab was elevated across it's entire footprint. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Material rcquricd to be removed for expansion of Cafeteria_ 
ADDS 1,588.24 

Item No. 01-06 (COR 13) 
Installation of concrete slnb under fonner Stllge nt areas where no slab existed. This wns nn unknown condition due lo 
unnvailalbe drawings for the stage construction nnd visual obscnration prior to construciton suggested a slab existed under the 
full footprint of the stage. 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Provision or slab where non-existent is required for expansion of Cafeteria 
ADD SB,558,50 
AIA Documflflt tU1l1• - 21l17. Copyrlghl C 1979, 19ll7, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The Amerk:an Institute of Atehltects. All rights reserved. The "American 
Institute of Archilllcts; •AA.· the A!A Logo, and "A!A Con Ira cl Ooruments· arn 11!1! sl~red lfademarks and may nol be tmd wtthaut permission This d~nl 1 
was produced by AJA software at 15 24.21 ET en 01/13/2022 under Order No.2114275804 which WQJlres on 01/13/2023, Ill not for nmla. Is licensed IQ!' one-tlmo 
U$II only, end flll!Y only blJ US!!d In accordance wilh tho AIA Contract Dor;umonts"' Terms of Sl!rv!ce. To ritpon ccpyrlght vlo!atloos, e-mail copyrighl@ala.org 
Ut1er Notl&e: (389AOA38} 



Item No. 01-07 (COR JS) 
Remove labor for instullalion of blackout shades not required by the bid documents 
Cost Benefil to Owner: Removes labor cost not required by the bid documents. 
DEDUCT S60S.00 

The original Contrnct Sum W4S 

The net change by prr:viously authorized Change Ordr:rs 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order wns 

. ___ . The Conlmcl Sum will be incn:as.ecl byJllis .Cbangc Order In the amount of.. _ 
The new Contrnct Sum including this Chonge Order will be 

The Contract Time will be Increased by Zero (O} days. 
The new date of Substantial Completion will be 8/8/22 

$ 4,493,955.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 4,493.955.00 

-- $ --· -- Jl..277.1-S 
$ 4.525.232.15 

NOTE: This Chnnge Order does not include adjustments lo the Contract Sum or Gunrnnteed Maximum Price, or the Conlrnct 
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been nsrccd upon by both the 
Owner nnd Contractor, in which case n Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

PCA Architecture. PSC 
ARCHrrECT(Fi~ 
k .r~ 

eiGNATURE C 

Jim Kniscr, Senior Project Manager 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

1/13/22 
DATE 

Pete Subach, Member 

feit2 ~~,tJ\~ 
PRINTED NAME AND fflLE I 

DATE 
1 · 1'2-·~1 

Kenton CountY Board ofEducation -
OWNER (Fin11 11a111c) 

SIGNATURE 

RobHnncy 

Executive Director of Support Operations 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE 

AIA Oocumtnl G101 • - 2017, Copyright C 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Jnstjtule of Mhl!ecls All rfghts reserved. The "American 
fnslltula or Archileets." "AIA,- lh11 AIA Logo, ond •A1A Contract Oocumenls' are reg'slered lrademarks and may not~ u5ed without pennisslon This document 2 
was produced by AJA 10rtware al 15:24:21 ET on 01/13/2022 under Order No 2114275804 which explros on 01/13/2023, Is not far rusale, I$ licensed for ono-Ume 
u,e only, and may only be used In eceordance with the AIA Ccnlract Doeument5• Terms or Service. To report copyright violations. e-maH copyright@ala.org. 
U•er Noles: {3B9AOAJB) 


