
Issue Paper 

DATE: 
3/21/2023 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 
Consider/ Approve Change Order No. 6 with Graybach Construction for the White's 
Tower Addition and Renovation Project-BG 21-145. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04~31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 
Capital Construction Process- 702 KAR 4:160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This is the sixth (6th) change order for the White's Tower Addition and Renovation 
Project associated with Graybach Construction. The original contract was 
$4,493,955.00. This change order for an additional $11,125.75 with previous change 
orders of $184,679.78 makes the new contract sum $4,689,760.53. 

Item No 1: Add/revise outlet locations to accommodate furniture and TV locations. 
ADD: $4,248.36 

Item No 2: Add magnetic hold-open to corridor doors per owner request. 
ADD: $4,580.30 

Item No 3: Add and relocate outlets in Teacher Workroom and administrative suite. 

Item No 4: 

Item No 5: 

Deduct a basketball pole and backboard. 

Deduct installation for (8) TV's. 

ADD: $5,382.04 

DEDUCT: $344.95 

DEDUCT: $640.00 

Item No 6: Delete removal of modular classroom foundations. 
DEDUCT: $2,100.00 

TOTAL ADD: $11,125.75 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR WHITE'S TOWER ADDITION AND 
RENOVATION BG 21-145 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

$ 330,723.31 
($ 184,679.78) 
$ 276.90 

($ 11,125.75) 
$ 135,194.68 



FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

Addition of $11,125.75 to the existing contract for Graybach Construction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 6 with Graybach Construction for the White's Tower 
Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-145. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer 

PrincipaVAdministrator 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda 
Principal - Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director - if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox 



ii AI.A Document G701' - 2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (.Vume unJ t1"'1ras) 
White's Tower EJcmcntary School 

CONTRACT INfORMATION: CHANGE ORDER IHFORMATIOH: 
Conlnlct For. Gc:ncnil Construction 
Date: 8/2/2021 

Chnnac: Order Number 006 
0111c: Jll7 .'2J 

OWNER: (Name a,uJ addnissJ 
Kenton County Boa.rd or EdLIClltioo 
IOSS Eaton Drive 

ARCHITECT: (Nume um/ uddrrst} 
PCA An:hitecturc, PSC 

CONTRACTOR: (Nu,iw UIHI address} 
Grnybneh, LLC 

Ft. Wright, KY 41017 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

906 Monmaulh S1. 
Ncwporl, KY 41071 

24 I 6 Cenlnll Pmw;iy 
Cincinn111i, OH 4l214 

(/nsm a d,:talld dr:scrlplion of the change and. ff appllcablt, rzll~h or rtfarttm: specific uhlbiu ALro Include ogrrrrl IIJIO'I adjustments 
0Urlb111ablc lo utcuttd Constructlan Chan~ Dfrtctfru.} 
Item No. 06-01 (PCO 34) 
Add/revise oudea loc11toins 10 11ccommod:itc furniture 11nd 1V loc:a1ions 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Power revisions required to 11ccommod11tc 0Y.11cr's fumturc layout revised 11Rcr projcclc bidding 
ADD: $4,248.36 

11cm No. 06-02 (PCO 40) 
Add maanctic hold-open to corridor doors per owner request 
Cost Benefit lo Owner: Magnelic hold-open dcsin:d to allow corridor doors 10 remain open during the school day. 
ADD: $4,580.30 

Item No. 06-0l (PCO 62) 
Add and relocate outlcls in Teacher Workroom and administrative suilc 
Cost Benefit to Owner: Outlets needed for copier equipment and Added rcfrigcnuor llS well ouhcl rcloc:ation due to change in 
I\Jmiture layout 
ADD: $5,382.04 

Item No. 06-04 (PCO 6J) 
Deduct for basketball pole and b.ickboard - material provided by Owner 
DEDUCT: S344.9S 

Item No. 06-05 {PCO 64) 
Deduct for not installini: (8) TV's - Owner installed. 
DEDUCT: $640.00 

11cm No. 06-06 (PCO 65) 
Deduct for deleting the removul of modular clt1ssroom foundations. Cl11SSrooms arc remainina on sile. 
DEDUCT: 52,100.00 

The ocigimd Contruct Sum was 
The net c:h.ince by previously aulhorii.cd Ch:lllge Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order WIIS 

The Conuuct Sum will be increnscd by this Ch11ngc Order in th 11moun1 or 
The new Conlmct Sum includin& this Change Order will be 

The ConlTolc:I Time will be incrc:1Sed by Zero (0) dliys. 
The new date of SubstGntiill Completion will be 8-'8122 

$ 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 

4.49J.9S5 DO 
18.t679.78 

4,678,634.78 
11,125.75 

4.689.760.S3 

AlA Doc;vment G701 - 2Cl17 . Cc,pyilgt,1 C 1979, 1987. 2000, 200 I 1111d 2017 All rigllls n,seMld. 'Thlt Amllricran lnslilute of An:hllec:ts: "American lnsUlllla ol 
ArthiledS: "AJA.. Ille AJ>. Logo, and ">.IA Coolnlc:I Oocume/113" 1119 llademail<J OI The American lns1ilule or Ardtillf:IS, This dOQffllffl Will pl'Dlluced Ill 09:.:Z& 45 1 
£Ton 03/17/2023 unde, Older No 410423119711 10hidl e1pim on O 1/131211:Z.C. Is nol lor resall. ls bcensed lo, one-limtt use Clllly, and may vnly IHI u1ed In 
ea:crdaflc:a wilh 1h11 AJA CQft1Qd Ooa.lments• Terms DI SeMc11. Ta rapart C0p)'rigl1I ltldallons, ••rnal dodrdo@nlaccnltads com. 
UHrNotn: (3B9AOASO) 



NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Owirantecd Mn,timum Price, or the Contrac1 
Time. that hove been oulhorizcd by Construction Change Directive until lhc cost and time bnve been agreed upon by bolh the 
Owner and Contractor, in which case u Change Order 1s executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

PCA Archilccturc. rs 
ARCfffTEC~:;r;_amc-J ~-· . Jim ICaisu, Senior rrojcct Man11gcr 

PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE 

lfl712J 
DATE 

Kr:nton Counry Board of Education 
OWNER (Firm name} 

S1GHATURE 

Rob H@c:y 

P@E ~rJ/&&,-J/-.1111if11JF1. --~..,.ecuti--1111i"""::=~'-Di=rcc--,tor,...........of=S--1111P,...n_rt __ _ 

PRINTED NAMi :r;,~ PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE ~ DATE 

AIA Documenl G7D1 - 2017_ Copyriglll O 1979, 19117, 2000, 2001 • nd 2017 All rights !Hffiad "The AmerieM lnslilulll al Ar1:llilecb: 'American lnslilulo of 
Aldltecla: ·Al.A, .... AIA Logo and "AIA Conlr.lct Oo0.Jlnenls" IJl1I lnldamarb or Thi Americ:ln lnslitllle of An:hileds. lllis document - pnxh,ced al 09 28 •!S 2 
ET on 03117l2023undet ~No.•1042le970 whil;II e,qiir•s on 011131202•. Is 11111 lot male. II licensed lor ane-Uma use only. 1111d inay llftlyllo used In 
1ceotd,na1 wllh Ina AJA Conlr•cl 0~ Tenn, of StNic:11 To repar1 1:D11yrivht v!Dlallon1 e-mall doclnfo@alaalntmclS r:om. 
UMII Mat••: (3B9AOASO) 


