
Kenton County School Distric I It's a6out,ft.££ fjas. 

DATE: 
5/25/2023 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 

Issue Paper 

Consider/ Approve Change Order No. 7 with Graybach Construction for the White's 
Tower Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-145. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 
Capital Construction Process- 702 KAR 4:160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This is the seventh (7th

) change order for the White's Tower Addition and Renovation 
Project associated with Graybach Construction. The original contract was 
$4,493,955.00. This change order for an additional $13,586.48 with previous change 
orders of $195,805.53 makes the new contract sum $4,703,347.01. 

Item No 1: Revisions to electrical switchboard breakers to accommodate electrical 
loads of mechanical units submitted for use on the project. 

ADD: $6,483.90 

Item No 2: Add concrete fill for new addition foundation tie-in to existing 
mechanical room due to undercutting of unsuitable soil per the Geotech 
engineer's recommendations. ADD: $1,662.11 

Item No 3: Add metal stud and gypsum board soffits and bulkheads to conceal 
ductwork and piping. ADD: $5,440.47 

TOTAL ADD: $13,586.48 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR WHITE'S TOWER ADDITION AND 
RENOVATION BG 21-145 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

$ 330,723.31 
($ 195,805.53) 
$ 276.90 

($ 13,586.48) 
$ 121,608.20 



FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

Addition of $13,586.48 to the existing contract for Graybach Construction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 7 with Graybach Construction for the White's Tower 
Addition and Renovation Project-BG 21-145. 

CONTACT PERSON: 
Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer 

PrincipaVAdministrator ~ mdent 
Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be ded to the Board Meeting Agenda 
Principal - Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director - if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox 



9AIA Document G701' - 2017 
Change Order 

PROJECT: (.VIJtnr und ur/J,ess) 
Whilc's Tower Elcma1111ry School 
2977 Harris Pike: 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATIOH: 

lndqx.'fldcnci:. KY 41051 

Conln!cl Fur: General Conuruc1ion 
Dnlc 812/2D2 I 

Ch,m11c Order Number· 007 
0~1c: 5:19 23 

OWNER: (Nu,ne u,u/ uJdrurJ 
Ken con County Bo~ of Educntion 
1055 E11t11n Dfh-c 

ARCHITECT: ~ant~ u11J udJ":s1J 
PCA Archi1ecrure, PSC 

COHTRACTOR: (Num~ and uJJra.O 
Gr.iyb3ch, LLC 

Fe Wright, KY 41017 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

906 Monmou1h SI. 
Ncwpon, KY 41071 

2416 Ccnlral Parkway 
Cincinn~li. OH 45214 

(/n.sm a dt!tailtll dfic:riptian uf Utc chan~ und, if applr,ahl!!. atrach or reference sp«ific c.thiblts. AJ:m inc/11Jr agrud upon adju.flmrnu 
a11rih111ablc In utt.utcd Cmutnu:tion Change Dirccli1•cs.J 

hem No. 07-01 (PCO 16) 
Revisions 10 clcclrical swithbo:ud breakers 10 accommodntc clcctritlll loads of mcchonical w1i1S submitted for use 011 lhc 
projccl. 
Cost Benefit lo Owner; Ch1111ges required for proper functionnlity oflhe buildini: clectricill 5)'5tcm 
ADO; $6,483.90 

hem No. 01.02 (PCO 32) 
Add concrete fill ror new 11ddi1ion foundn1ion tie-in to e,cisting mr:chonic.il room due lo undcrcuuing or unsuitable soil per the 
ieoteth engineer's rccommendotions. 
Cost B1:111:fit to Owner. Work required to provide suitable bearing for the building foundalion, 
ADO; Sl.662.11 

lu:m No. 07-03 (PCO 52) 
Add metal s!Ud 1md gypsum boord soffits ond bulkheads lo conccol ductwork 11.nd piping 
Co!it Benefit lo Owner: Work performed lo conceal ductwork and piping due to insufficient ceilinii clearances or piping 
exposed upon demolition ofst.oge lo provide a finished, more oesthctically plcosing space. 
ADO: SS,440.47 

-The original Conlr.lCI Sum wu 
The nel thange by pn:viously authorized Chanb"C Ordcn 
The CantnlCt Sum prior to this Ch.ani:e Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increll5Cd by th[s Chnniic Onlcr in 1111: amount or 
The new COlllrat:I S111n including 1hts Ch:in1,oe Ordt!r will be 

The Con1r.1e1 Time will bc inen.-:i!l.'CI by 21:ro (0) days. 
The new dale ofSubstanlial Complclion will be 11111/22 

s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 

4.493,!lUOO 
19S,80S.SJ 

4,689,760 SJ 
13.586 4!1 

4.70)..34701 

NOTE: This Change Order docs not include odjustmcms to 1hc Conlract Sum or Guaranteed Ma"imum Price, or 1hc Con1rac1 
Time, lhal have been authorized by ConstnK:lion Chunge Directive until the cost and lime have hl:cn agreed upon by both lhe 
Owner 1U1d Con1Jilc1or, in which ca.st! D Cluingc Order is executed to supersede the Conslruclion Ch:mge Din:clivi:. 

NOT VA.LID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

PCA An:hitccnm:. PSC Gravbach. LLC Kcnlon Coun!Y B011rd or EdLJC~lion 
ARCHITECT (Firm nun111J CONTRACTOR (Firm nunie) OWNER (Finn ,wme/ 

AJA ~Ill G701 - 2011 ~pyliQnt O 1979, 1937. 2000 , 2001 allCI 2017 All righls reHtVed 'Toa American lnsllllJl!t of Arch11!tc:1s." •American lnSIIMe of 
Architects.' .AJA." llwt it.IA logo, •NI 'AIA c-.ct Docunlen13. at• lr.ldema!lls gfTl!t Amerigm lnsllM• al Archilac:111 , This docum•nl WIii prod~Qd al 09:11 ,M 1 
ET on OS1221202l ll!lder Ordlf Na., 10423a970 ,.hict, e1pire1 on D1/1l/2024. is ncx IOI reslllll. Is licenHd lo/ Dno•lirne usa only. and may only be used In 
accordane11 ""'111 1111 AJA CanttaCI 0oaJmen1t• Tetmt ol SeNice To report eopyngt,t viol•lfo<ls, eofflall doeinfo@Diacmnn~ c:nm. 
U11r Not11: (J89ADAASJ 



PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

5'19,123 
DATE 

rc:tc Sub~ch. Mcmbc:r 

SIGNATURE 

RobHimc:y 

l:11cc111i,·c D1n:c1or orS11ppnr1 
Opcr.itions 
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE 

AIA Document G701 -2017 Copyrighl C 1979, 1987, 2000 2001 and 2017 All nglllt re,erved "Tho Americ.an ln1titule of ArchillldS," "Mlerican IMbMe or 
Atchitects." ·IJA.' lhe AIA logo and 'Al,\ Conltatt Dacumeflls" 1111 lr.ldemaru Ill Th• American lnslilula Ill Ar;h;lo,:u This d0C1J~I WIS produced II 09 , 1 4-4 2 
ET on ostnno2J Ulldet Order Na '104238970 which eaplres en 01113/2024, ls nol far r• Ale Is acensad far -.!Ima us. only. and may DIiiy be 1111d In 
IICcanlanc9 \Oil11 Inf A1'. C,,,,ttac1 Documlflls• Tenns DI 5-lU To ,epo,t capyrtghl lliolallons a-mall dacinf~ com 
u .. r ND11t: (lB9AOM5J 


